

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF PUERTO RICO**

In re:

THE FINANCIAL OVERSIGHT AND
MANAGEMENT BOARD FOR PUERTO RICO,

as representative of

THE COMMONWEALTH OF PUERTO RICO, et al.,

Debtors.¹

PROMESA
Title III

No. 17 BK 3283-LTS

(Jointly Administered)

Re: Docket No. 7640

**OBJECTION TO MOTION TO STAY CONTESTED MATTERS PENDING
CONFIRMATION OF COMMONWEALTH PLAN OF ADJUSTMENT**

¹ The Debtors in these Title III Cases, along with each Debtor's respective Title III case number and the last four (4) digits of each Debtor's federal tax identification number, as applicable, are the (i) Commonwealth of Puerto Rico (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3283-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3481); (ii) Puerto Rico Sales Tax Financing Corporation ("COFINA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3284-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 8474); (iii) Puerto Rico Highways and Transportation Authority ("HTA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3567-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3808); (iv) Employees Retirement System of the Government of the Commonwealth of Puerto Rico ("ERS") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 3566-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 9686); and (v) Puerto Rico Electric Power Authority ("PREPA") (Bankruptcy Case No. 17 BK 4780-LTS) (Last Four Digits of Federal Tax ID: 3747) (Title III case numbers are listed as Bankruptcy Case numbers due to software limitations).

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	4
I. The Oversight Board and UCC File Objections Challenging More Than Half of the Commonwealth’s GO Bonds	4
II. The Board’s Entry into the Plan Support Agreement	6
III. The Oversight Board Allies with Co-Plaintiffs to Preemptively “Settle” Certain of the Debt Limit Objections	7
OBJECTION.....	10
I. A Stay of the Debt Limit Objections is Premature, and Would be Highly Prejudicial to the Extent that Defendants are Denied the Opportunity to Respond and be Heard.....	10
A. Challenged Bondholders will be Prejudiced by a Stay at this Time.....	11
B. The Oversight Board has not Justified the Extraordinary Relief Sought by the Motion.....	13
C. A Stay of the Debt Limit Objections is Premature and will not Promote a Settlement	15
II. Other Considerations Weigh in Favor of Denying the Motion.....	18
A. An Indefinite Stay is Unwarranted	19
B. A Stay of the Debt Limit Objections will not Conserve Judicial Resources	20
C. Continuation of the Debt Limit Objections will Serve the Public Interest	22
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Anderson v. Air West, Inc.</i> , 542 F.2d 522 (9th Cir. 1976)	11, 19, 20
<i>Austin v. Unarco Indus., Inc.</i> , 705 F.2d 1 (1st Cir. 1983).....	11
<i>In re Bjolmes Realty Trust</i> , 134 B.R. 1000 (Bankr. D. Mass. 1991)	17
<i>Cherokee Nation of Oklahoma v. U.S.</i> , 124 F.3d 1413 (Fed. Cir. 1997).....	19
<i>Colon v. Blades</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 228 (D.P.R. 2010).....	16
<i>In re ConAgra Foods, Inc.</i> , Case No. 11-05379 (MMM), 2014 WL 12580052 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 29, 2014).....	11, 14, 19, 20
<i>Granada Wines v. New England Teamsters & Trucking Industry Pension Fund</i> , 748 F.2d 42 (1st Cir. 1984).....	16
<i>Hewlett-Packard Co. v. Berg</i> , 61 F.3d 101 (1st Cir. 1995).....	14
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	11
<i>Landis v. North American Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	10, 11, 12
<i>Microfinancial, Inc. v. Premier Holidays International, Inc.</i> , 385 F.3d 72 (1st Cir. 2004).....	10, 11, 12, 13
<i>Musselman v. Home Insurance Co. of Indiana (In re Finlye, Kumble, Heine, Underberg, Manley, Myserson & Casey)</i> , Case No. 90-2747 (JMC), 1990 WL 123840 (S.D.N.Y. 1990)	14
<i>Official Commiteee of Unsecured Creditors v. Whyte (In re Commonwealth of Puerto Rico)</i> , Case No. 17-03283 (LTS), Adv. Pro. 17-00257 (D.P.R. Jun. 11, 2018).....	14, 19
<i>Ramirez Lluveras v. Pagan Cruz</i> , Case No. 08-1486 (FAB), 2010 WL 11679649 (D.P.R. Aug. 5, 2010).....	12

Ramos-Martir v. Astra Merck, Inc.,
Case No. 05-2038 (PG), 2005 WL 3088372 (D.P.R. Nov. 17, 2005)14

Rivera v. Puerto Rico Telephone Co.,
Case No. 09-1723 (JP), 2009 WL 3160839 (D.P.R. Sep. 29, 2009)10, 14

Rosco, Inc. v. Mirror Lite, Inc.,
Case No. 96-5658 (CPS), 2007 WL 2296827 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 6, 2007).....12, 13

Taunton Gardens Co. v. Hills,
557 F.2d 877 (1st Cir. 1977)..... *passim*

Total Petroleum Puerto Rico Corp. v. T.C. Oil, Corp.,
Case No. 09-1105 (JP), 2010 WL 11545626 (D.P.R. May 10, 2010)14, 18, 19

U.S. Bank N.A. v. Stark (In re South Side House, LLC),
470 B.R. 659 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2012).....19, 20

Villafañe-Colon v. B Open Enterprises, Inc.,
932 F. Supp. 2d 274 (D.P.R. 2013).....10

Walsh Construction Co. Puerto Rico v. United Surety & Indemnity Co.,
Case No. 12-1401 (SEC), 2015 WL 13548470 (D.P.R. Sep. 28, 2015).....10, 14

Statutes

11 U.S.C. § 1129.....15, 16

Other Authorities

FED. R. BANKR. P. 100111, 20

P.R. Const., Art. VI, §§ 2 and 8.....15

Puerto Rico, “Oversight Board Reaches Agreement on a Framework to Restructure \$35 Billion of Liabilities” (Jun. 16, 2019), *available at* <https://oversightboard.pr.gov/oversight-board-reaches-agreement-on-a-framework-to-restructure-35-billion-of-liabilities/>6
